no change in the valuation technique and no significant changes in the assumptions used during the period.
The valuation surplus recognised during the period is discussed further in the Portfolio Update section above.

CBRE Ltd also undertakes some professional and agency work on behalf of the Group. This is carried out
by departments separate from the Valuation team in CBRE and overall the total fees earned from the Group
are below 5 per cent of CBRE’s total income. This work does not therefore lead to a conflict of interest for
the properties being valued by CBRE at the period end.

Sensitivity analysis
An increase/decrease to ERV will increase/decrease valuations, while an increase/decrease to yield will
decrease/increase valuations. Sensitivity analysis showing the impact on valuations of changes in yields and
ERV on the property portfolio (including joint ventures and associates at share) and the impact on valuations
of changes in development costs on the development property and land portfolio (including joint ventures
and associates at share) is shown below. Management continues to consider a +/- 25bp change in yield, a
+/- 5 per cent change in ERV and a +/- 10 per cent change in development costs to be reasonably possible
changes to the assumptions.

Page 44 of 57

Impact on valuation
of 25bp change in
equivalent yield

Impact on valuation of
5% change

in estimated rental
value (ERV)

Impact on valuation
of 10% change in

estimated
development costs

Group1
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

Increase
£m

Decrease
£m

30 June 2024
Completed property 15,629 (749) 825 573 (568) – –
Development
property and land 2,188 (187) 200 295 (295) (382) 382
Group total
property portfolio 17,817 (936) 1,025 868 (863) (382) 382

30 June 2023
Completed property 15,299 (731) 735 572 (566) – –
Development
property and land 2,796 (233) 251 323 (323) (371) 371
Group total
property portfolio 18,095 (964) 986 895 (889) (371) 371

31 December 2023
Completed property 15,255 (742) 819 570 (563) – –
Development
property and land 2,507 (210) 225 310 (310) (385) 385
Group total
property portfolio 17,762 (952) 1,044 880 (873) (385) 385

 1. For further details see Table 7 of the supplementary notes.

There are interrelationships between all these inputs as they are determined by market conditions. The
existence of an increase in more than one input would be to magnify the impact on the valuation. The impact
on the valuation will be mitigated by the interrelationship of two inputs in opposite directions, for example an
increase in rent may be offset by an increase in yield.

Completed properties include buildings that are occupied or are available for occupation. Development
properties include land available for development (land bank), land under development, construction in